and it mainly concerns financial assets. The following table analyses the breakdown of the
significant financial instruments by type of interest rate:

 Group  Association
 2021

$
2020

$
 2021

$ 9.
2020

$
Financial assets with interests
Fixed rates 25,600,195  25,503,642  24,599,253  25,503,642

Sensitivity analysis: The effect on surplus for the year relating to interest rate fluctuations is not
significant.

YOUNG MEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION OF SINGAPORE  (UEN No: S62SS0057G)

 48

24. Financial instruments: information on financial risks (cont’d)

24G. Foreign currency risk

Foreign exchange risk arises on financial instruments that are denominated in a foreign
currency, i.e., in a currency other than the functional currency in which they are measured. For
the purpose of this financial reporting standard on financial instruments: disclosures, currency
risk does not arise from financial instruments that are non-monetary items or from financial
instruments denominated in the functional currency.

Analysis of amounts denominated in non-functional currencies:

Group and Association  1.  USD 2.  EUR  Others 3.  Total

  4.  $ 5.  $  $ 6.  $

2021

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents   7,348  385  330  8,063

2020

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents   7,187  3  135  7,325

 1.  2.  3.  4.   5.  6.  7.
 Sensitivity analysis

 2021
$

2020
$

A hypothetical 10% increase in exchange rate of functional
currency S$ against USD would have an adverse effect of: (735)  (718)

A hypothetical 10% increase in exchange rate of functional

currency S$ against EUR would have an adverse effect of: (39)  –

The above table shows sensitivity to a hypothetical percentage variation in the functional
currency against the relevant non-functional foreign currencies. The sensitivity rate used is the
reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. For a similar rate weakening of the
functional currency against the relevant foreign currencies, there would be comparable impacts
in the opposite direction.

The hypothetical in exchange rates are not based on observable market data (unobservable